In these financial statements, the Group did not opt to early apply any standards, interpretations or amendments to the

existing standards which have been issued.

1.5. Presentation changes in the financial statements

Following a detailed analysis of the regulations governing recognition of lease contracts/decisions concerning long-term

lease of underground infrastructure and taking into account the relevant interpretation issued by the IFRS Interpretations

Committee, in the preparation of the financial statements as at December 31st 2019 the Group concluded that it was a

party to lease contracts/long-term lease decisions which satisfy the definition of leases in accordance with IFRS 16.

Therefore, the Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as at January 1st 2019, and the adjustment also

affected the financial data presented in the interim reports issued in 2019.

The tables below present the effect of the adjustment on the consolidated financial statements of the PGNiG Group for Q3

2019.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Period ended

September 30th 2019
− before restatement

Period ended
September 30th 2019

after restatement
Change

Revenue 29,653  29,653   -

Operating expenses  (25,724) (25,670)  54

including:

Taxes and charges  (702)  (648)  54

Operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA)

3,929  3,983   54

Depreciation and amortisation expense (2,113) (2,135)  (22)

Operating profit (EBIT) 1,816  1,848   32

Net finance costs  (37)  (64)  (27)

Profit before tax  1,814   1,819   5

Net profit  1,341   1,346   5

PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q3 2020

(all amounts in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 10 of 55  Qualified electronic signature on the Polish original

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Period ended

September 30th 2019
− before restatement

Period ended
September 30th 2019

after restatement
Change

Net cash from operating activities  4,203   4,288   85

Net cash from investing activities  (3,718)  (3,718)  -

Net cash from financing activities, including:  (1,613)  (1,698)  (85)

Decrease in debt   (2,735)  (2,820)  (85)

Net cash flows  (1,128)  (1,128)  -

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  3,928   3,928   -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  2,800   2,800   -

Distribution
Period ended

September 30th 2019
− before restatement

Period ended
September 30th 2019

after restatement
Change

Sales to external customers  3,305   3,305   -

Inter-segment sales  128   128   -

Total revenue  3,433   3,433   -

EBITDA  1,485   1,539   54

Depreciation and amortisation expense   (723)  (745)  (22)

Operating profit (EBIT)  762   794   32

PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q3 2020

(all amounts in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 11 of 55  Qualified electronic signature on the Polish original

 The Group and its reportable segments

The Group identifies five reportable segments.

Below is presented a classification of the Group's fully-consolidated entities by reportable segment.

Figure 1 Group structure by reportable segments (as at September 30th 2020)

PGNiG GROUP

 Interim report for Q3 2020

(all amounts in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 12 of 55  Qualified electronic signature on the Polish original